
Tuesday, 25 April 2017
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Planning Committee
Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Planning Committee meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall 
which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or 
access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue 
badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in the car 
park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

MEMBERS: Councillor Murray (Chairman); Councillor Sabri (Deputy-
Chairman); Councillors Choudhury, Jenkins, Miah, Murdoch, 
Robinson and Taylor

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017.  (Pages 1 - 6)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and 
of other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

Public Document Pack



2

4 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business 
to be added to the agenda.

5 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the 
Committee from a member of the public or from a Councillor in respect 
of planning applications/items listed and that these applications/items 
are taken at the commencement of the meeting.

6 27 St Leonards
[...]

one abstention and not unanimous as stated.  The Chairman was authorised 
to sign them as an accurate record.

112 Apologies for absence. 

Councillor Robinson and Councillor Taylor.

113 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

114 Ravelston Grange, 10 Denton Road.  Application ID: 161308. 

Proposed material change of use from residential care home (C2) to 9 
residential dwellings (C3), with associated extensions at ground and first 
floors. New vehicular access from Denton Road and provision of seven 
parking spaces in front garden area – MEADS.

The committee was advised that the Chair of the Meads Neighbourhood 
Panel had submitted a further representation confirming that the objections 
to the original proposal still applied. The objections related to concerns 
about the removal of trees and insufficient parking associated with the 
proposal creating additional on street parking pressure. 

The Meads Community Association had also confirmed that its original 
objections still applied. The objections related to concerns about the felling 
of the existing trees, inadequate off street parking and concerns about the 
impact of the development on the surrounding conservation area.  

Members were advised that the Specialist Advisor for Arboriculture had 
requested that condition 14 be amended to require planting plans to be 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



2
Planning
Tuesday, 28 March 2017

submitted as part of the landscaping scheme to incorporate new trees to 
replace those that were to be lost as a result of this development.

Mr McEnnis addressed the committee in objection stating that the proposal 
was an overdevelopment of the site.  He also stated that the car parking 
provision was inadequate and the loss of trees would be detrimental to the 
street scene.

Mr Langley, agent for the applicant, addressed the co
[...]
ements of these windows must 
be fixed shut and the windows must be maintained in that condition for the 
lifetime of the development

Informative:

The applicant’s attention is drawn to the need for a licence to construct the 
new access. The applicant should contact ESCC on 0345 6080193 to apply 
for a licence to ensure the construction is to an acceptable standard. 

115 24 Hyde Road.  Application ID: 170144. 

Demolition of existing community centre with change of use for a new build 
residential development comprising of 3 three bedroom properties. Previous 
application 161318 – MEADS.

The committee was advised that East Sussex County Council Highways 
Department had confirmed that the existing disabled parking bays located 
on Calverley Road adjacent to the site were not directly related to the 
WRVS centre and as such it would not be reasonable to require their 
removal as a result of this planning decision. In line with usual practice the 
need for the disabled bays would be kept under review by the Highway 
Authority.  

RESOLVED: (By 6 votes to 1 with 1 abstention) That permission be 
granted subject to the following conditions: 1) Development in three years 
2) Development in accordance with approved plans 3) Working hours (8-6 
Monday to Friday, 8-1 Saturday) - You must provide the areas for waste 
storage shown on drawing number 16-1330 01 rev 5 prior to the occupation 
of the proposed development and these areas must be retained for the 
purposes of waste storage for the lifetime of the development 4) The 
development hereby approved shall not be occupied until an area for the 
purpose of cycle parking has been provided in accordance with details which 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning Authority 

Page 4



5
Planning

Tuesday, 28 March 2017

and the area[s] shall thereafter be retained for that use and shall not be 
used other than for the parking of cycles 5) Prior to commencement of 
development a Construction Traffic 
[...]
d, Eastbourne

Proposal: Non-material changes to planning permission 150172 - Erection of 
mansard roof to provide for four self-contained flats. Alterations to 
fenestration on building's facade. Changes include: Rooflights, vent pipes on 
roof, rainwater pipes, relocation of bin store and replace the approved glass to 
2no. balcony's guarding with powder coated metal sheet.    

Applicant: Mr Bernard Leach

Recommendation: Approve unconditionally

Executive Summary:
This application has been reported to Planning Committee at the discretion of 
the Senior Specialist Advisor in order that the issues/merits of the proposal 
can be discussed.

The submission of this non-material amendment was made following 
enforcement investigation and the identification of certain divergences from 
the planning consents already issued in relation to the property.

The changes are considered to be acceptable and the scheme is 
recommended for approval.

Planning Status:
Former office building converted to residential units

Relevant Planning Policies: 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012
6. Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes
7. Requiring good design
10. Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Core Strategy Local Plan 2013 Policies
B1: Spatial Development Strategy and Distribution
B2: Creating Sustainable Neighbourhoods
C2: Upperton Neighbourhood Policy
D1: Sustainable Development
D10A: Design

Eastbourne Borough Plan Saved Policies 2007
HO2: Predominantly Residential Areas
HO20: Residential Amenity
NE16: Dev within 250m of former landfill site
UHT1: Design of New Development
US4: Flood Protection and Surface Water

Site Description:
27 St Leonards Road stands on the north corner where Eversfield Road and 
St Leonards Road meet. The property once served as offices but has recently 
been subject to a change of use under the Prior Approval scheme and 
subsequently planning applications to make external changes to th
[...]
 such, it is agreed that this 
aspect of the proposal is non-material.

Page 11



Relocation of bin store:
This element of the proposal has not received any opposition from objectors. 
The reason for the relocation is to ensure compliance with Building 
Regulations. This alteration is likely to be beneficial for the residents of 
Pegasus Court, 29 St Leonards Road as the bin store is to be moved away 
from the boundary separating the two properties and situated near the 
entrance to the site on Eversfield Road.   

Human Rights Implications:
The impacts of the proposal have been assessed as part of the application 
process. Consultation with the community has been undertaken and the 
impact on local people is set out above. The human rights considerations 
have been taken into account fully in balancing the planning issues; and 
furthermore the proposals will not result in any breach of the Equalities Act 
2010. 

Conclusion:
The changes which are subject to this planning application, which have in 
part been implemented, are considered to be non-material in their nature. As 
such, it is considered that the application should be approved. 

Recommendation:
Approve unconditionally

Informatives:
For the avoidance of doubt, the plans considered as part of this application 
and submitted on 14th February 2017 are:

 Site Location Plan
 Block Plans and Proposed Elevations, 16.07.02

Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, 
is considered to be written representations.

Page 12



App.No:
161485

Decision Due Date:
3 March 2017

Ward: 
Devonshire

Officer: 
Neil Holdsworth

Site visit date: 

Various

Type: 
Planning Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 2 February 2017

Neighbour Con Expiry: 13 April 2017

Press Notice(s): N/A

Over 8/13 week reason: To enable consultation on amended plans. 

Location: 102a Tideswell Road, Eastbourne

Proposal
[...]
e including the green roof and 
the highly thermally efficient building fabric are noted and welcomed and 
should help to reduce the development reliance on fossil fuels.

Other matters:

The development is not located within an area of flood risk on the basis of 
the 2014 Environment Agency data.  

Human Rights Implications:
The impacts of the proposal have been assessed as part of the application 
process. Consultation with the community has been undertaken and the 
impact on local people is set out above. The human rights considerations 
have been taken into account fully in balancing the planning issues; and 
furthermore the proposals will not result in any breach of the Equalities Act 
2010. 

Page 20



Conclusion:

Because of its close proximity to 53 to 59 Longstone Road the development 
will have impacts on these residents principally through the sense of 
enclosure the development would create to these gardens. The proposal 
would also result in additional demand for on street parking on the 
surrounding streets. 

Overall however it is considered that the benefits of four well designed new 
residential units in a sustainable town centre location outweigh these issues 
and the application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

Recommendation:

Approve planning permission subject to conditions. 

Conditions:

1. Development in three years
2. Development in accordance with the approved plans 
3. Front bathroom window  to be made from obscure glass 
4. PD rights removed: windows
5. PD rights removed: extensions to any part of the building. 
6. Submission of a detailed landscaping plan.
7. Existing vehicular access to be stopped up in agreement with local 

highway authority prior to occupation of building hereby approved. 
8. Provision of waste storage and cycle parking as per the approved 

plans. 
9. Working Hours 8-6 Monday to Friday, 8-1 Saturday. 
10.Submission and approval of a construction management plan prior to 

commencement of works on site. 

Informatives:

Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, 
is considered to be written representations.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



App.No:
170221

Decision Due Date:
20 April 2017

Ward: 
Devonshire

Officer: 
Neil Holdsworth

Site visit date: 

Various

Type: 
Listed Building 
Consent

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 30 March 2017

Neighbour Con Expiry: 

Press Notice(s): 6th March 2017

Over 8/13 week reason: To meet committee cycle. 

Location: Eastbourne Pier, Grand Parade, Eastbourne

Proposal: To paint the remaining 2 domes in the middle of the Pier in gold 
colour to match the existing 13 domes. To paint the  roof on the entrance mall 
with a white ‘weather proof’ sealant paint.       

Applicant: Mr Sheikh Abid Gulzar

Recommendation: Approve conditionally

Executive Summary:

This application is reported to planning committee at the discretion of the 
Senior Specialist Advisor given that similar recent cases relating to this 
building have been heard at planning committee. 

This application proposes to paint the two remaining domes at the centre of 
the pier gold and to paint the main roof of the entrance pavilion white. 

Historic England consider that the works would result in some harm to the 
character and appearance of the Grade 2* listed building. However, it is 
considered this harm is less than substantial and the principle of changing 
the colour scheme of the pier has already been established in previous 
permissions. The works form part of a credible programme of investment in 
the structure, and officers consider that the public interest  of assisting in 
keeping this high status tourist asset open for all is served in permitting the 
alterations proposed. 

Application is recommended for conditional approval.

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



Planning Status:

Eastbourne Pier is a grade 2* liste
[...]
re recommended for approval. 

Human Rights Implications:
The impacts of the proposal have been assessed as part of the application 
process. Consultation with the community has been undertaken and the 
impact on local people is set out above. The human rights considerations 
have been taken into account fully in balancing the planning issues; and 
furthermore the proposals will not result in any breach of the Equalities Act 
2010. 

Conclusion: 

The proposal is considered acceptable in listed building terms.

Recommendation:

Page 27



Grant conditional listed building consent. 

Conditions:

1. This approval relates only to the painting of the roof of the entrance 
building in white, and the painting of the two remaining domes in the 
centre of the pier in gold colour. 

Informatives:

1. Historic England advise that an etch primer should be used on zinc 
surfaces such as this prior to the application of paint. 
 

Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, 
is considered to be written representations.

Page 28



App.No:
170224

Decision Due Date:
30th May 2017

Ward: 
St Anthony’s

Officer: 
Thea Petts

Site visit date: 
3rd March 2017

Type: 
Planning Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 25th March 2017

Neighbour Con Expiry: 25th March & 23rd April 2017

Press Notice(s): 10th March 2017

Over 8/13 week reason: N/A

Location: nos. 84,86,88 and 90 Northbourne Road, Northbourne Road, 
Eastbourne

Proposal: Demolition of 4no. 3 bed houses and erections of 7no. 2 bed flats 
and 5no. 1 bed flats. Creation of 12no. car park spaces and associated bin and 
bike stores. 

Applicant: Eastbourne Homes Ltd

Recommendation: Approve conditionally and subject to a S106 Agreement 
for a Local Labour Agreement

Executive Summary:
The case is being reported to Planning Committee as it is a Major Planning 
Application.

Four vacant dwellings (nos. 84, 8
[...]
ds are employed. 

Archaeology:
Following consultation with ESCC Archaeology, the development is not 
considered likely to negatively affect any significant archaeological remains. 
Therefore no action with regard to archaeology will be required.

Human Rights Implications:

Page 38



The impacts of the proposal have been assessed as part of the application 
process. Consultation with the community has been undertaken and the 
impact on local people is set out above. The human rights considerations 
have been taken into account fully in balancing the planning issues; and 
furthermore the proposals will not result in any breach of the Equalities Act 
2010. 

Conclusion:
The proposed scheme is considered to be in-line with adopted policies, will 
harmonise with the wider built environment and will contribute towards the 
need for achieving a five year housing land supply, which Eastbourne 
currently does not have. The benefits of the scheme are considered to 
outweigh any adverse effects and as such, should be granted approval to 
ensure compliance with the NPPF.

Recommendation:
Approve conditionally and subject to a S106 Agreement for a Local Labour 
Agreement

Conditions:
1. Time
2. Drawings
3. Samples
4. Construction method statement
5. Hours of demolition and construction
6. New access to be constructed in accordance with plan
7. Existing vehicular access to be closed
8. Details of surface water drainage – highway
9. Vehicle turning space, in accordance with plan
10. Car parking to be constructed in accordance with plan
11. Cycle parking to be constructed in accordance with plan
12. Visibility splays 
13. Ground levels – surface water drainage
14. Infiltration testing
15. Detailed drainage strategy
16. Hydraulic calculations
17. SuDS maintenance and management plan 
18. Landscaping/planting scheme
19. No bonfires – proximity to residents
20. Refuse and recycling collection and storage, in accordance with plan

Informatives:
1) S106 for Local Labour Agreement
2) 
[...]
iles. All reptiles are protected, whilst the site has a ‘good’ 
population this specific part of site 6 offers limited reptile habitat in for the form of 
grassland and scrub. A Reptile Mitigation Strategy has been submitted which will 
be controlled by condition. 

Page 51



The site also supports vegetation which has the potential to support nesting 
birds. Therefore if vegetation is removed to facilitate development then clearance 
should be undertaken outside of the bird-nesting season (March to August) so to 
avoid potential disturbing a nest or clearance works need to be undertaken with 
an ecologist present to check for nesting birds.

Human Rights Implications:
The impacts of the proposal have been assessed as part of the application 
process. Consultation with the community has been undertaken and the impact 
on local people is set out above. The human rights considerations have been 
taken into account fully in balancing the planning issues; and furthermore the 
proposals will not result in any breach of the Equalities Act 2010. 

Conclusion:
The delivery of the community centre is strongly supported in planning policy 
terms to ensure that the Sovereign Harbour neighbourhood is sustainable. The 
site is considered appropriate as it is within walking distance of neighbourhood 
and local centres. The provision of a path from the Waterfront car park and the 
new road within Site 6 to provide vehicular access for servicing and disabled will 
result in an accessible centre for community uses. 

The design is also considered appropriate for its use and for its site and wider 
context. 

Recommendation 

1. Grant planning permission subject conditions and subject  to a deed of 
variation to the S106 of the 2013 planning permission to develop sites 1, 5, 6, 7, 
and 8 of Sovereign Harbour being signed within a reasonable timeframe in 
relation to:-

 amendments to the location of the Community Centre (previously 
proposed on site 5 or 7a)

  to include a financial contribution towards pedestrian improvements, 
footpath provision and assistance with changes to other highway 
infrastructure via Traffic Regulation Order

 The applicant shall be required to submit a planning application for the 
provision of a new access road connecting Pacific House with this 
application site

 Details of reptile translocation site ensuring fit for purpose retained in 
perpetuity

Should the deed of variation to the S106 agreement not be signed within a 
reasonable time period 8 weeks from the date of the Committee resolution 
(unless an extension of time has been agreed) the application should be refused 

Page 52



on the grounds that there is no legal mechanism in place to secure the 
improvements to pedestrian access to the site. 

Conditions:
1. Time for commencement of development
2. Approved drawings
3. Materials to be as stated
4. Details of proposed vehicular linking Pacific House and the site and 

pedestrian access linking The Waterfront carpark to the site and that these 
to be implemented in full prior to the first beneficial use of the building and 
retained as such thereafter.

5. Submission of detailed landscaping plan showing position of any trees
6. Details of hard and soft landscaping
7. Retention of existing trees and tree protection measures
8. Before commencement the submission of a survey of the site showing the 

location and species of trees 
9. Submission of details of the design of the building foundations and 

services in so far as they may affect trees and hedgerows
10.Soil levels within the root spread of trees/hedgerows to be retained shall 

not be raised or lowered.
11.Development to be undertaken in strict accordance with the Reptile 

Mitigation Strategy.
12.Submission of a surface water drainage scheme
13.No part of the development shall be occupied until the car parking spaces 

have been provided
14.No part of the development shall be occupied until a surface water 

drainage scheme preventing water draining onto the public highway or 
adjacent sites has been submitted

15.Submission of a construction traffic management plan
16.No part of the development shall be occupied until a vehicle turning space 

has been provided.
17.No part of the development shall be occupied until cycle parking has been 

provided in accordance with approved details
18.Prior to the commencement of development a foundation design, and a 

risk assessment taking into account the adjacent mound and any of its 
infrastructure shall be submitted.

19.No fill material shall be imported to the site unless agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Any fill material shall be clean and inert.

20.Site clearance shall be implemented outside of the bird nesting season

Informatives:
1. Pre commencement conditions information
2. Information in relation to requirements of the Surface water drainage 

system conditions.
3. SGN Informative
4. Southern water informative in relation to connection to the sewer

Page 53



5. Southern Water informative in relation to wastewater grease trap.

Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to be 
followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is 
considered to be written representations.

Page 54



  

 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 20 March 2017 

by Kenneth Stone   BSc Hons DipTP MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 31 March 2017 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/T1410/W/16/3165819 

9 Farady Close, Eastbourne BN22 9BH 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

 The appeal is made by Cosmarida 2010 Ltd against the decision of Eastbourne Borough 

Council. 

 The application Ref PC/160487, dated 22 April 2016, was refused by notice dated 

11 July 2016. 

 The development proposed is described as the ‘erection of a tem

Minutes of the meeting


1

Tuesday, 25 April 2017
at 6.00 pm

Planning Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Murray (Chairman) Councillor Sabri (Deputy-Chairman)

Councillors Choudhury, Jenkins, Miah, Murdoch, Robinson and 
Taylor

119 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as an accurate 
record.

120 Apologies for absence. 

There were none.

121 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

122 27 St Leonards Road.  Application ID: 170163. 

Non-material changes to planning permission 150172 - Erection of mansard 
roof to provide for four self-contained flats. Alterations to fenestration on 
building's facade. Changes include: roof lights, vent pipes on roof, rainwater 
pipes, relocation of bin store and replace the approved glass to 2 balconies 
guarding with powder coated metal sheet – UPPERTON.

RESOLVED:  (Unanimous) That permission be granted.

Informative:
For the avoidance of doubt, the plans considered as part of this application 
and submitted on 14th February 2017 are:

 Site Location Plan
 Block Plans and Proposed Elevations, 16.07.02

123 102a Tideswell Road.  Application ID: 161485. 

Demolition of commercial building and provision of 4 x 2 bed semi-detached 
dwellings – DEVONSHIRE.

One additional objection was reported as follows:



2
Planning
Tuesday, 25 April 2017

 Loss of privacy
 Overlooking given the close proximity of new buildings
 Loss of light and overshadowing
 Little available parking in the vicinity, this would make the situation 

worse
 May increase the risk of localised flooding

RESOLVED:  (Unanimous) That permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions: 1) Development in three years 2) Development in 
accordance with the approved plans 3) Front bathroom window  to be made 
from obscure glass 4) PD rights removed: windows 5) PD rights removed: 
extensions to any part of the building 6) Submission of a detailed 
landscaping plan 7) Existing vehicular access to be stopped up in 
agreement with local highway authority prior to occupation of building 
hereby approved 8) Provision of waste storage and cycle parking as per the 
approved plans 9) Working hours 8-6 Monday to Friday, 8-1 Saturday 10) 
Submission and approval of a construction management plan prior to 
commencement of works on site 11) Contamination survey.

124 Eastbourne Pier.  Application ID: 170221. 

To paint the remaining 2 domes in the middle of the Pier in gold colour to 
match the existing 13 domes. To paint the roof on the entrance mall with a 
white ‘weather proof’ sealant paint – DEVONSHIRE.      

The committee debated the issues arising with this submission and resolved 
to issue a split decision. 

RESOLVED: (By 5 votes to 3) (For: Choudhury, Jenkins, Miah, Murray 
and Sabri) (Against: Murdoch, Robinson and Taylor) That Listed Building 
consent be granted for the painting of the two remaining domes in the 
centre of the pier in gold colour. 

RESOLVED: (By 7 votes with 1 abstention) (For: Choudhury, Jenkins, 
Miah, Murdoch, Sabri, Taylor and Robinson) (Abstention: Murray) That 
permission to paint the roof on the entrance mall be refused on the grounds 
that because of the choice of colour and materials used, the painting of the 
roof areas to the entrance feature to the Pier would harm the special 
historic interest of this Grade II Listed Building.  This would result in less 
than substantial harm to this heritage asset without sufficient mitigation 
through demonstrable public benefits of the proposed works. This is 
contrary to paragraph 134 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy 
B1, D10 and D10A of Eastbourne Core Strategy (adopted 2015) and UHT1 
and UHT17 of the Borough Plan (saved policies) 2007.

125 84,86,88 and 90 Northbourne Road.  Application ID: 170224. 

Demolition of 4. 3 bed houses and erection of 7. 2 bed flats and 5. 1 bed 
flats. Creation of 12. car park spaces and associated bin and bike stores – 
ST ANTHONYS.

One further objection had been received as a result of the second round of 
consultation. The objection reiterated previous concerns raised as follow:



3
Planning

Tuesday, 25 April 2017

 Houses would be acceptable, but flats would create parking and traffic 
problems

 Lorries associated with the industrial estates struggled to get up and 
down Northbourne Road – the development would make this worse

 As it is a residential area, safety should be maintained
 Added congestion would make it more of a dangerous place for the 

elderly, children and the disabled
 Houses on Finmere Street were acceptable
 Overdeveloping the site 
 Over parking would increase as there was inadequate off street parking

RESOLVED: (By 7 votes with 1 abstention) That permission be granted 
subject to a S106 Agreement for a Local Labour Agreement and the 
following conditions: 1) Time 2) Drawings 3) Samples 4) Construction 
method statement 5) Hours of demolition and construction 6) New access 
to be constructed in accordance with plan 7) Existing vehicular access to be 
closed 8) Details of surface water drainage – highway 9) Vehicle turning 
space, in accordance with plan 10) Car parking to be constructed in 
accordance with plan 11) Cycle parking to be constructed in accordance 
with plan 12) Visibility splays 13) Ground levels – surface water drainage 
14) Infiltration testing 15) Detailed drainage strategy 16) Hydraulic 
calculations 17) SuDS maintenance and management plan 18) 
Landscaping/planting scheme 19) No bonfires – proximity to residents 20) 
Refuse and recycling collection and storage, in accordance with plan

Informative:
1) S106 for Local Labour Agreement
2) Southern Water - connection
3) Highways – Licence

126 Sovereign Harbour Community Centre.  Application ID: 170162. 

The erection of a single storey building (Community Centre) – 
SOVEREIGN.

The East Sussex County Council Ecologist consultation response was 
reported as follows:

The Reptile Mitigation Strategy (dated 13 March 2017) was broadly 
acceptable. The receptor site was relatively small, when considering the 
development of the whole of site 6 not just the Community Centre Site, but 
provided it was managed in accordance with the mitigation strategy and 
including the proposed enhancements, the carrying capacity was considered 
sufficient. 

The only points raised were that it should be made clear that the minimum 
capture effort was 60 suitable days (i.e. not necessarily 60 consecutive 
days from the start of the translocation exercise), and that suitable 
precautions must be taken to protect breeding birds during habitat 
manipulation/scrub clearance to increase efficiency of trapping (e.g. should 
be done under ecological supervision once checks for nesting birds have 
been carried out). If nesting birds were encountered, scrub clearance must 
stop until the young had fledged.



4
Planning
Tuesday, 25 April 2017

An objection had been received from Bespoke Cycle Group and was 
reported as follows:

 Bespoke were disappointed that the plans fail to provide cycle access 
from the Harbour. The proposal only offers access via a 1.4m footpath 
and offers no cycle access. 

 The path should be at least 3m wide to accommodate all users.
 Bespoke would also like consideration given to Toucan Crossing being 

added across the access road to the retail park. Vehicles exit the 
roundabout at speed which makes it difficult to stop.

 Providing an improved cycle and pedestrian access would also help the 
Council reach their target of a reduction in traffic pollution by providing 
realistic alternatives to driving to the community centre.

RESOLVED A: (Unanimous) That permission be granted subject  to a 
deed of variation to the S106 of the 2013 planning permission to develop 
sites 1, 5, 6, 7, and 8 of Sovereign Harbour being signed within a 
reasonable timeframe in relation to:-

 Amendments to the location of the Community Centre (previously 
proposed on site 5 or 7a)

 To include a financial contribution towards pedestrian improvements, 
footpath provision and assistance with changes to other highway 
infrastructure via Traffic Regulation Order

 The applicant shall be required to submit a planning application for 
the provision of a new access road connecting Pacific House with this 
application site

 Details of reptile translocation site ensuring fit for purpose retained in 
perpetuity

And the following conditions: 1) Time for commencement of development 
2) Approved drawings 3) Materials to be as stated 4) Details of proposed 
vehicular linking Pacific House and the site and pedestrian access linking 
The Waterfront carpark to the site and that these to be implemented in full 
prior to the first beneficial use of the building and retained as such 
thereafter 5) Submission of detailed landscaping plan showing position of 
any trees 6) Details of hard and soft landscaping 7) Retention of existing 
trees and tree protection measures 8) Before commencement the 
submission of a survey of the site showing the location and species of trees 
9) Submission of details of the design of the building foundations and 
services in so far as they may affect trees and hedgerows 10) Soil levels 
within the root spread of trees/hedgerows to be retained shall not be raised 
or lowered 11) Development to be undertaken in strict accordance with the 
Reptile Mitigation Strategy 12) Submission of a surface water drainage 
scheme 13) No part of the development shall be occupied until the car 
parking spaces have been provided 14) No part of the development shall be 
occupied until a surface water drainage scheme preventing water draining 
onto the public highway or adjacent sites has been submitted 15) 
Submission of a construction traffic management plan 16) No part of the 
development shall be occupied until a vehicle turning space has been 
provided 17) No part of the development shall be occupied until cycle 



5
Planning

Tuesday, 25 April 2017

parking has been provided in accordance with approved details 18) Prior to 
the commencement of development a foundation design, and a risk 
assessment taking into account the adjacent mound and any of its 
infrastructure shall be submitted 19) No fill material shall be imported to 
the site unless agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Any fill 
material shall be clean and inert 20) Site clearance shall be implemented 
outside of the bird nesting season.

RESOLVED B:  (Unanimous) That should the deed of variation to the 
S106 agreement not be signed within a reasonable time period 8 weeks 
from the date of the Committee resolution (unless an extension of time has 
been agreed) the application should be refused on the grounds that there is 
no legal mechanism in place to secure the improvements to pedestrian 
access to the site. 

Informative:

1) Pre commencement conditions information
2) Information in relation to requirements of the Surface water drainage 

system conditions.
3) SGN Informative
4) Southern water informative in relation to connection to the sewer
5) Southern Water informative in relation to wastewater grease trap.

127 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications. 

There were none.

128 Appeal Decisions. 

1) 9 Faraday Close.  The Inspector dismissed the appeal.

2) Suite 2, 22 Church Street.  The Inspector dismissed the appeal.

3) 26 Jevington Gardens.  The Inspector dismissed the appeal.

4) Land west of Larkspur Drive.  The Inspector dismissed the appeal.

The meeting closed at 7.16 pm

Councillor Murray (Chairman)


